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ENGLISH INSTRUCTIONS  

M763 SI – 624605 (Silver 3 Step safety Ladder) 

M763 RE – 624605 (Red 3 Step safety Ladder) 

INSTRUCTIONS FOR USE: 

BEFORE USE:  

1. When transporting ladders on roof bars or in a truck, ensure they are suitably placed to prevent 
damage and are securely tied down.  

2. Inspect the ladder after purchase and before first use to confirm condition and operation of all 
parts.  

3. Visually check the ladder is not damaged and is safe to use at the start of each use.  
4. For domestic use only.  
5. Ensure the ladder is suitable for the task.  
6. Do not use a damaged ladder, check every step prior to each use.  
7. Remove any contamination from the ladder such as wet paint, mud, old or snow.  
8. Always wear sturdy boots with good grip, never wear smooth- soled footwear when using the 

ladder.  

Assemble rail:  

 

Insert the top rail into the sides. 

Then use the screws provided to attach the side rails to the top rail and the ladder.  

Positioning the ladder:  

1. Ladder should be on an even, level and unmovable base.  
2. When positioning the ladder take into account risk of collision with the ladder e.g from 

pedestrians, vehicles or doors and windows where possible in the work area.  
3. Identify any electric risks in the work area, such as overhead lines or other exposed electrical 

equipment.  
4. Ladder should be stood on its feet. 
5. Ladder should not be positioned on slippery surface (such as ice, shiny surface or significantly 

contaminated solid surface) unless additional effective measures are taken to prevent the ladder 
from slipping or ensuring contaminated surface are sufficiently clean.  

6. Ensure ladder is fully opened and locking devices are fully secured before each use.  
7. Do not re- position the ladder from above.  



Using the ladder:  

1. Do not overreach. Users should keep their body in the centre of the width of the ladder, keeping 
both on the same step whilst working.  

2. Ladders should only be used for light work of short duration.  
3. Face the ladder when ascending and descending.  
4. Keep a secure grip on the ladder when ascending and descending.  
5. Wear slip resistant shoes.  
6. Equipment carried while using a ladder should be light and easy to handle.  
7. Do not try to move the ladder whilst in use.  
 

NOTE: Repairs and maintenance to be done by competent person only. Store in a cool dry place.  
 
Opening the ladder:  

Caution: always check that all buttons are ‘locked’ before you climb the ladder.  

 

 

 

  

LOCKED 



Warning and caution:  

1. Ensure that you are fit enough to use the ladder. Certain medical conditions or medication, 
alcohol or drug abuse could make ladder use unsafe.  

2. Never use in adverse weather conditions e.g windy or heavy rain.  
3. Do not exceed the maximum total load (150Kg).  
4. Do not use standing ladders to gain access to another level. 
5. Do not stand on the top two steps/ rungs of a standing ladder without a platform and hand/ knee 

rail.  
6. Take precautions against children playing on the ladder.  
7. Do not used the ladder as a bridge.  
8. Avoid excessive side loadings e.g drilling brick and concrete.  
9. Do not spend long periods on a ladder without regular breaks as tiredness is a risk.  
10. Place on a firm surface and a secure landing.  
11. Do not use on slippery surfaces or place on boxes, unstable bases or scaffolds to gain addition 

height.  
12. Do not place in front of door opening.  
13. Metal conducts electricity. Do not use near live wires.  

CARE AND CLEANING INSTRUCTIONS: 

• Do NOT use abrasive cleaners or sharp utensils to clean this product. 
• Wipe with a clean dry cloth. 

 

•  

 

 

 

CUSTOMER SERVICES: 
Distributed by / Verteilt durch / Distribué par. 
  

DISPOSAL 

• Coopers of Stortford use recyclable or recycled packaging where 
possible. 

• Please dispose of all packaging, paper, cartons, packaging in 
accordance with your local recycling regulations. 

• At the end of the product’s lifespan please check with your local 
council authorised household waste recycling centre for 
disposal. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 



GERMAN INSTRUCTION 

 

M763 SI – 624605 (Silberne 3-stufige Sicherheitsleiter) 

M763 RE – 624605 (Rote 3-Stufen-Sicherheitsleiter) 

GEBRAUCHSANWEISUNG: 

VOR DEM GEBRAUCH:  

1. Achten Sie beim Transport von Leitern auf Dachträgern oder in einem LKW darauf, dass sie 
ausreichend gesichert sind, um Beschädigungen zu vermeiden.  

2. Überprüfen Sie die Leiter nach dem Kauf und vor dem ersten Gebrauch, um den Zustand und die 
Funktion aller Teile zu bestätigen.  

3. Prüfen Sie visuell, ob die Leiter nicht beschädigt ist und zu Beginn jedes Gebrauchs sicher 
verwendet werden kann.  

4. Nur für den Hausgebrauch.  
5. Stellen Sie sicher, dass die Leiter für die Aufgabe geeignet ist.  
6. Verwenden Sie keine beschädigte Leiter, überprüfen Sie jeden Schritt vor jedem Gebrauch.  
7. Entfernen Sie alle Verunreinigungen von der Leiter wie nasse Farbe, Schlamm oder Schnee.  
8. Tragen Sie immer feste, griffige Stiefel und tragen Sie niemals Schuhe mit glatten Sohlen, wenn 

Sie die Leiter benutzen.  

 

Schiene montieren:   

 

Setzen Sie die obere Schiene seitlich ein. 

Befestigen Sie dann mit den mitgelieferten Schrauben die Seitengitter an der oberen Schiene und der 
Leiter.  

Aufstellen der Leiter: 

1. Die Leiter sollte auf einer ebenen und unbeweglichen Unterlage stehen.  
2. Berücksichtigen Sie bei der Positionierung der Leiter die Gefahr einer Kollision mit der Leiter, z. B. 

durch Fußgänger, Fahrzeuge oder Türen und Fenster, wenn möglich im Arbeitsbereich.  
3. Identifizieren Sie elektrische Risiken im Arbeitsbereich, wie z. B. Oberleitungen oder andere 

freiliegende elektrische Geräte.  
4. Die Leiter sollte auf den Füßen stehen. 
5. Die Leiter sollte nicht auf rutschigem Untergrund (z. B. Eis, glänzendem Untergrund oder stark 

verunreinigter fester Oberfläche) aufgestellt werden, es sei denn, es werden zusätzliche 
wirksame Maßnahmen ergriffen, um ein Verrutschen der Leiter zu verhindern oder 
sicherzustellen, dass die kontaminierte Oberfläche ausreichend sauber ist.  

6. Stellen Sie sicher, dass die Leiter vor jedem Gebrauch vollständig geöffnet und die 
Verriegelungsvorrichtungen vollständig gesichert sind.  

7. Stellen Sie die Leiter nicht von oben um. 



Benutzung der Leiter: 

1. Lehnen Sie nicht zu weit hinaus. Der Benutzer sollte seinen Körper in der Mitte der Breite der 
Leiter halten und beide Füße während der Arbeit auf der gleichen Stufe halten.  

2. Leitern sollten nur für leichte Arbeiten von kurzer Dauer verwendet werden.  
3. Wenden Sie sich beim Auf- und Abstieg der Leiter zu.  
4. Halten Sie die Leiter beim Auf- und Abstieg fest im Griff.  
5. Tragen Sie rutschfeste Schuhe.  
6. Die Ausrüstung, die während der Benutzung einer Leiter mitgeführt wird, sollte leicht und einfach 

zu handhaben sein.  
7. Versuchen Sie nicht, die Leiter während des Gebrauchs zu bewegen.  
 

HINWEIS: Reparaturen und Wartungen dürfen nur von einer fachkundigen Person durchgeführt werden. 
An einem kühlen, trockenen Ort lagern.  
 
Öffnen der Leiter:  

Achtung: Vergewissern Sie sich immer, dass alle Knöpfe "verriegelt" sind, bevor Sie die Leiter erklimmen.  

 

 

 

  

VERRIEGELT 



Warn- und Vorsichtshinweise:  

1. Stellen Sie sicher, dass Sie fit genug sind, um die Leiter zu benutzen. Bestimmte Erkrankungen 
oder Medikamente, Alkohol- oder Drogenmissbrauch können die Verwendung von Leitern 
unsicher machen.  

2. Niemals bei widrigen Wetterbedingungen wie Wind oder starkem Regen verwenden.  
3. Die maximale Gesamtlast (150 kg) darf nicht überschritten werden.  
4. Verwenden Sie keine Stehleitern, um Zugang zu einer anderen Ebene zu erhalten. 
5. Stellen Sie sich nicht auf die obersten zwei Stufen/Sprossen einer Stehleiter ohne Plattform und 

Hand-/Knieschiene.  
6. Achten Sie darauf, dass Kinder nicht auf der Leiter spielen.  
7. Verwenden Sie die Leiter nicht als Brücke.  
8. Vermeiden Sie übermäßige seitliche Belastungen, z. B. das Bohren von Ziegeln und Beton.  
9. Verbringen Sie keine langen Zeiträume auf einer Leiter ohne regelmäßige Pausen, da Müdigkeit 

ein Risiko darstellt.  
10. Stellen Sie es auf einen festen Untergrund und eine sichere Landung.  
11. Nicht auf rutschigen Oberflächen verwenden oder auf Kisten, instabile Sockel oder Gerüste 

stellen, um zusätzliche Höhe zu gewinnen.  
12. Nicht vor die Türöffnung stellen.  
13. Metall leitet Elektrizität. Nicht in der Nähe von stromführenden Drähten verwenden.  

PFLEGE- UND REINIGUNGSHINWEISE: 

• Verwenden Sie KEINE scheuernden Reinigungsmittel oder scharfen Utensilien, um dieses 
Produkt zu reinigen. 

• Mit einem sauberen, trockenen Tuch abwischen. 

 

•  

 

 

 

KUNDENDIENSTE: 
Distributed by / Verteilt durch / Distributed by. 
  

ENTSORGUNG 

• Coopers of Stortford verwendet nach Möglichkeit recycelbare 
oder recycelte Verpackungen. 

• Bitte entsorgen Sie alle Verpackungen, Papiere, Kartons und 
Verpackungen gemäß Ihren örtlichen Recyclingvorschriften. 

• Am Ende der Lebensdauer des Produkts erkundigen Sie sich bitte 
bei Ihrem von der örtlichen Gemeinde autorisierten 
Recyclingzentrum für Haushaltsabfälle nach der Entsorgung. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 



FRENCH INSTRUCTION 

 

M763 SI – 624605 (Échelle de sécurité Silver 3 Marches) 

M763 RE – 624605 (Échelle de sécurité rouge à 3 marches) 

MODE D’EMPLOI: 

AVANT L’UTILISATION:  

1. Lorsque vous transportez des échelles sur des barres de toit ou dans un camion, assurez-vous 
qu'elles sont placées de manière à éviter tout dommage et qu'elles sont solidement attachées.  

2. Inspectez l'échelle après l'achat et avant la première utilisation pour confirmer l'état et le 
fonctionnement de toutes les pièces.  

3. Vérifiez visuellement que l'échelle n'est pas endommagée et qu'elle peut être utilisée en toute 
sécurité au début de chaque utilisation.  

4. Pour usage domestique uniquement.  
5. Assurez-vous que l'échelle est adaptée à la tâche.  
6. N'utilisez pas une échelle endommagée, vérifiez chaque marche avant chaque utilisation.  
7. Enlevez toute contamination de l'échelle telle que la peinture humide, la boue, la vieille ou la 

neige.  
8. Portez toujours des bottes robustes avec une bonne adhérence, ne portez jamais de chaussures 

à semelles lisses lorsque vous utilisez l'échelle.  

Assembler le rail:  

 

Insérez le rail supérieur sur les côtés. 

Utilisez ensuite les vis fournies pour fixer les rails latéraux au rail supérieur et à l'échelle.  

Mise en place de l'échelle : 

1. L'échelle doit être sur une base plane, plane et inamovible.  
2. Lors du positionnement de l'échelle, tenez compte du risque de collision avec l'échelle, par 

exemple avec des piétons, des véhicules ou des portes et fenêtres dans la mesure du possible 
dans la zone de travail.  

3. Identifiez tout risque électrique dans la zone de travail, comme les lignes aériennes ou tout autre 
équipement électrique exposé.  

4. L'échelle doit être debout sur ses pieds. 
5. L'échelle ne doit pas être placée sur une surface glissante (comme de la glace, une surface 

brillante ou une surface solide fortement contaminée) à moins que des mesures efficaces 
supplémentaires ne soient prises pour empêcher l'échelle de glisser ou pour s'assurer que la 
surface contaminée est suffisamment propre.  

6. Assurez-vous que l'échelle est complètement ouverte et que les dispositifs de verrouillage sont 
bien sécurisés avant chaque utilisation.  

7. Ne repositionnez pas l'échelle par le haut.  



Utilisation de l'échelle : 

1. Ne vous étirez pas trop. Les utilisateurs doivent garder leur corps au centre de la largeur de 
l'échelle, en gardant les deux sur la même marche pendant qu'ils travaillent.  

2. Les échelles ne doivent être utilisées que pour des travaux légers de courte durée.  
3. Faites face à l'échelle lors de la montée et de la descente.  
4. Gardez une prise sûre sur l'échelle lors de la montée et de la descente.  
5. Portez des chaussures antidérapantes.  
6. L'équipement transporté lors de l'utilisation d'une échelle doit être léger et facile à manipuler.  
7. N'essayez pas de déplacer l'échelle pendant son utilisation.  
 

REMARQUE: Les réparations et l'entretien doivent être effectués par une personne compétente 
uniquement. Conserver dans un endroit frais et sec.  
 
Ouverture de l'échelle :  

Attention: vérifiez toujours que tous les boutons sont « verrouillés » avant de monter à l'échelle.  

 

 

 

  

VERROUILLÉ 



Avertissement et précaution : 

1. Assurez-vous que vous êtes suffisamment en forme pour utiliser l'échelle. Certaines conditions 
médicales ou l'abus de médicaments, d'alcool ou de drogues pourraient rendre l'utilisation de 
l'échelle dangereuse.  

2. Ne jamais utiliser dans des conditions météorologiques défavorables, par exemple du vent ou de 
fortes pluies.  

3. Ne pas dépasser la charge totale maximale (150Kg).  
4. N'utilisez pas d'échelles debout pour accéder à un autre niveau. 
5. Ne vous tenez pas debout sur les deux marches ou échelons supérieurs d'une échelle debout 

sans une plate-forme et une rampe pour les mains et les genoux.  
6. Prenez des précautions contre les enfants qui jouent sur l'échelle.  
7. N'utilisez pas l'échelle comme pont.  
8. Évitez les charges latérales excessives, par exemple en perçant de la brique et du béton.  
9. Ne passez pas de longues périodes sur une échelle sans pauses régulières, car la fatigue est un 

risque.  
10. Placez-le sur une surface ferme et un atterrissage sécurisé.  
11. Ne pas utiliser sur des surfaces glissantes ou placer sur des boîtes, des bases instables ou des 

échafaudages pour gagner en hauteur.  
12. Ne pas placer devant l'ouverture de la porte.  
13. Le métal conduit l'électricité. Ne pas utiliser à proximité de fils sous tension.  

INSTRUCTIONS D'ENTRETIEN ET DE NETTOYAGE: 

• N'utilisez PAS de nettoyants abrasifs ou d'ustensiles tranchants pour nettoyer ce produit. 
• Essuyez avec un chiffon propre et sec. 

 

•  

 

 

 

SERVICES À LA CLIENTÈLE : 
Distributed by / Verteilt durch / Distribué par. 

ÉLIMINATION 

• Coopers of Stortford utilise des emballages recyclables ou 
recyclés dans la mesure du possible. 

• Veuillez éliminer tous les emballages, papiers, cartons, 
emballages conformément à vos réglementations locales en 
matière de recyclage. 

• À la fin de la durée de vie du produit, veuillez vérifier auprès de 
votre centre de recyclage des déchets ménagers agréé par la 
mairie pour l'élimination. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 



CZECH INSTRUCTION  

 

M763 SI – 624605 (stříbrný 3stupňový bezpečnostní žebřík) 

M763 RE – 624605 (červený 3stupňový bezpečnostní žebřík) 

NÁVOD K POUŽITÍ: 

PŘED POUŽITÍM:  

1. Při přepravě žebříků na střešních tyčích nebo v nákladním automobilu se ujistěte, že jsou vhodně 
umístěny, aby nedošlo k poškození, a jsou bezpečně přivázány.  

2. Po zakoupení a před prvním použitím žebřík zkontrolujte, abyste potvrdili stav a funkčnost všech 
dílů.  

3. Na začátku každého použití vizuálně zkontrolujte, zda žebřík není poškozen a zda je bezpečné jej 
používat.  

4. Pouze pro domácí použití.  
5. Ujistěte se, že je žebřík vhodný pro daný úkol.  
6. Poškozený žebřík nepoužívejte, před každým použitím zkontrolujte každý krok.  
7. Odstraňte ze žebříku veškeré nečistoty, jako je mokrá barva, bláto, staré nebo sníh.  
8. Vždy noste pevné boty s dobrou přilnavostí, při používání žebříku nikdy nenoste obuv s hladkou 

podrážkou.  

Před použitím sestavte kolejnici:   

 

Vložte horní lištu do stran. 

Poté pomocí dodaných šroubů připevněte boční lišty k horní kolejnici a žebříku.  

Umístění žebříku:  

1. Žebřík by měl být na rovném, rovném a nepohyblivém podkladu.  
2. Při umisťování žebříku berte v úvahu riziko kolize s žebříkem, např. chodci, vozidly nebo dveřmi a 

okny, pokud je to možné v pracovním prostoru.  
3. Identifikujte veškerá elektrická rizika v pracovní oblasti, jako jsou nadzemní vedení nebo jiná 

nechráněná elektrická zařízení.  
4. Žebřík by měl stát na nohou. 
5. Žebřík by neměl být umístěn na kluzkém povrchu (jako je led, lesklý povrch nebo výrazně 

znečištěný pevný povrch), pokud nejsou přijata další účinná opatření k zabránění sklouznutí 
žebříku nebo zajištění dostatečné čistoty kontaminovaného povrchu.  

6. Před každým použitím se ujistěte, že je žebřík zcela otevřený a uzamykací zařízení jsou plně 
zajištěna.  

7. Nepřemisťujte žebřík shora.  

 

 



Použití žebříku:  

1. Nepřekračujte dosah. Uživatelé by měli držet své tělo ve středu šířky žebříku a při práci držet oba 
na stejném schodu.  

2. Žebříky by se měly používat pouze pro lehké práce s krátkým trváním.  
3. Při výstupu a sestupu se postavte čelem k žebříku.  
4. Při výstupu a sestupu se žebříku pevně držte.  
5. Noste protiskluzovou obuv.  
6. Vybavení přenášené při používání žebříku by mělo být lehké a snadno se s ním manipulovalo.  
7. Během používání se nepokoušejte žebříkem pohybovat.  
 

POZNÁMKA: Opravy a údržbu smí provádět pouze kompetentní osoba. Skladujte na chladném a suchém 
místě.  
 
Otevření žebříku:  

Upozornění: Před výstupem na žebřík vždy zkontrolujte, zda jsou všechna tlačítka "zajištěna".  

 

 

 

  

ZAMČENÝ 



Varování a upozornění:  

1. Ujistěte se, že jste dostatečně zdatní, abyste mohli žebřík používat. Určité zdravotní stavy nebo 
léky, zneužívání alkoholu nebo drog mohou způsobit, že používání žebříku nebude bezpečné.  

2. Nikdy nepoužívejte za nepříznivých povětrnostních podmínek, např. větru nebo silného deště.  
3. Nepřekračujte maximální celkové zatížení (150 kg).  
4. Nepoužívejte stojící žebříky k získání přístupu do jiné úrovně. 
5. Nestůjte na horních dvou stupních/příčkách stojícího žebříku bez plošiny a zábradlí pro 

ruku/kolena.  
6. Zajistěte, aby si děti nehrály na žebříku.  
7. Nepoužívejte žebřík jako můstek.  
8. Vyvarujte se nadměrného bočního zatížení, např. vrtání cihel a betonu.  
9. Neztrácejte dlouhé pobyty na žebříku bez pravidelných přestávek, protože hrozí únava.  
10. Umístěte na pevný povrch a bezpečné přistání.  
11. Nepoužívejte na kluzkých površích ani nepokládejte na krabice, nestabilní základny nebo lešení, 

abyste získali další výšku.  
12. Neumisťujte před dveřní otvor.  
13. Kov vede elektrický proud. Nepoužívejte v blízkosti vodičů pod napětím.  

POKYNY PRO PÉČI A ČIŠTĚNÍ: 

• K čištění tohoto produktu NEPOUŽÍVEJTE abrazivní čisticí prostředky ani ostré náčiní. 
• Otřete čistým suchým hadříkem. 

 

•  

 

 

 

ZÁKAZNICKÉ SLUŽBY: 
Distribuováno / Verteilt durch / Distribuováno. 

DISPOZICE 

• Bednáři, kteří se ve Stortfordu dopouštějí, používají 
recyklovatelné nebo recyklované obaly, kde je to možné. 

• Zlikvidujte prosím všechny obaly, papír, kartony, obaly v souladu s 
místními předpisy o recyklaci. 

• Na konci životnosti produktu se prosím obraťte na místní 
autorizované středisko pro recyklaci domovního odpadu pro 
likvidaci. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 



SLOVAK INSTRUCTION 

 

M763 SI – 624605 (strieborný 3-stupňový bezpečnostný rebrík) 

M763 RE – 624605 (červený 3-stupňový bezpečnostný rebrík) 

NÁVOD NA POUŽITIE: 

PRED POUŽITÍM:  

1. Pri preprave rebríkov na strešných nosičoch alebo v nákladnom vozidle sa uistite, že sú vhodne 
umiestnené, aby sa zabránilo poškodeniu, a aby boli bezpečne uviazané.  

2. Po zakúpení a pred prvým použitím skontrolujte rebrík, aby ste potvrdili stav a funkčnosť všetkých 
častí.  

3. Vizuálne skontrolujte, či rebrík nie je poškodený a je bezpečný na použitie na začiatku každého 
použitia.  

4. Len na domáce použitie.  
5. Uistite sa, že rebrík je vhodný pre túto úlohu.  
6. Nepoužívajte poškodený rebrík, pred každým použitím skontrolujte každý krok.  
7. Odstráňte všetky nečistoty z rebríka, ako je mokrá farba, blato, staré alebo sneh.  
8. Vždy noste pevnú obuv s dobrou priľnavosťou, pri používaní rebríka nikdy nenoste obuv s hladkou 

podrážkou.  

Zostavte koľajnicu:  

 

Zasuňte hornú koľajnicu do strán. 

Potom pomocou dodaných skrutiek pripevnite bočné koľajnice k hornej koľajnici a rebríku.  

Umiestnenie rebríka:  

1. Rebrík by mal byť na rovnej, rovnej a nepohyblivej základni.  
2. Pri umiestňovaní rebríka berte do úvahy riziko kolízie s rebríkom, napr. zo strany chodcov, vozidiel 

alebo dverí a okien, ak je to možné v pracovnom priestore.  
3. Identifikujte všetky elektrické riziká v pracovnom priestore, ako sú nadzemné vedenia alebo iné 

ohrozené elektrické zariadenia.  
4. Rebrík by mal stáť na nohách. 
5. Rebrík by sa nemal umiestňovať na klzký povrch (ako je ľad, lesklý povrch alebo výrazne 

kontaminovaný pevný povrch), pokiaľ sa neprijmú dodatočné účinné opatrenia na zabránenie 
pošmyknutiu rebríka alebo na zabezpečenie dostatočnej čistoty kontaminovaného povrchu.  

6. Pred každým použitím sa uistite, že je rebrík úplne otvorený a blokovacie zariadenia sú úplne 
zaistené.  

7. Neumiestňujte rebrík zhora.  

 

 



Použitie rebríka:  

1. Neprekračujte. Používatelia by mali mať svoje telo v strede šírky rebríka, pričom obaja by mali byť 
pri práci na rovnakom schodíku.  

2. Rebríky by sa mali používať iba na ľahkú prácu krátkeho trvania.  
3. Postavte sa tvárou v tvár rebríku pri vzostupe a zostupe.  
4. Pri stúpaní a klesaní udržujte rebrík pevne priľnutý.  
5. Noste protišmykovú obuv.  
6. Zariadenie prepravované pri používaní rebríka by malo byť ľahké a ľahko ovládateľné.  
7. Počas používania sa nepokúšajte pohybovať rebríkom.  
 

POZNÁMKA: Opravy a údržbu vykonáva len kompetentná osoba. Skladujte na chladnom a suchom 
mieste.  
 
Otvorenie rebríka:  

Upozornenie: pred výstupom na rebrík vždy skontrolujte, či sú všetky tlačidlá "uzamknuté".  

 

 

 

  

ZABLOKOVANÉ 



Upozornenie a upozornenie:  

1. Uistite sa, že ste dostatočne fit na používanie rebríka. Niektoré zdravotné stavy alebo lieky, 
zneužívanie alkoholu alebo drog by mohli spôsobiť, že používanie rebríka nebude bezpečné.  

2. Nikdy nepoužívať v nepriaznivých poveternostných podmienkach, napr. vo veternom alebo 
silnom daždi.  

3. Neprekračujte maximálne celkové zaťaženie (150 kg).  
4. Nepoužívajte stojace rebríky na získanie prístupu na inú úroveň. 
5. Nestojte na horných dvoch schodoch/priečkach stojaceho rebríka bez plošiny a ručnej/kolennej 

koľajnice.  
6. Prijmite opatrenia proti deťom hrajúcim sa na rebríku.  
7. Nepoužívajte rebrík ako most.  
8. Vyhnite sa nadmernému bočnému zaťaženiu, napr. pri vŕtaní tehál a betónu.  
9. Netrávte dlhé obdobia na rebríku bez pravidelných prestávok, pretože únava je rizikom.  
10. Umiestnite na pevný povrch a bezpečné pristátie.  
11. Nepoužívajte na klzký povrch ani neumiestňujte na škatule, nestabilné podstavce alebo lešenia, 

aby ste získali dodatočnú výšku.  
12. Neumiestňujte pred otváranie dverí.  
13. Kov vedie elektrinu. Nepoužívajte v blízkosti vodičov pod napätím.  

POKYNY NA STAROSTLIVOSŤ A ČISTENIE: 

• Na čistenie tohto produktu NEPOUŽÍVAJTE abrazívne čistiace prostriedky ani ostré náčinie. 
• Utrite čistou suchou handričkou. 

 

•  

 

 

 

ZÁKAZNÍCKY SERVIS: 
Distribuuje / Verteilt durch / Distribuuje. 
  

DISPOZÍCIA 

• Coopers of Stortford používajú recyklovateľné alebo recyklované 
obaly tam, kde je to možné. 

• Všetky obaly, papier, kartóny a obaly zlikvidujte v súlade s 
miestnymi recyklačnými predpismi. 

• Na konci životnosti výrobku sa obráťte na miestne autorizované 
stredisko na recykláciu domového odpadu. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 



 

CUSTOMER SERVICES:  

Distributed by / Verteilt durch / Distribué par.  

   

UK: The Enterprise Department Ltd.   

11 Bridge Street, Bishops Stortford, Herts, UK, CM23 2JU   

Tel: 0330 331 0300    

 

NI/EU:   

D.S.B. LD, 160 Bd. de Fourmies, 59100 Roubaix, France   

Tel: (+44) 1279 701269   

  

DE/FR/CZ/SK:    

3Pagen Versand und Handelsges. mbH  

St. Jöris Strasse 16-28  

52477 Alsdorf  

Tel: +49(0)2404/980-204  

 

 

 


